borrowers experiencing financial difficulty. Instead, entities are required to evaluate (consistent with the accounting for other loan modifications) whether
the modification represents a new loan or continuation of an existing loan. In addition, the amendments require a public business entity to disclose current
period gross charge-offs for financing receivables and net investment in leases by year of origination in the vintage disclosures. ASU 2022-02 was effective
for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The implementation of this ASU effective January
1, 2023 did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

As described in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company manages its interest rate risk through
measurement techniques that include gap analysis and a simulation model. As part of the risk management process, asset/liability management policies are
established and monitored by management.

The following table summarizes simulated changes in net interest income versus unchanged rates over the next 12 months as of March 31, 2023 and
December 31, 2022.

% change in projected net interest income
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

+200 basis points 10.8 % 10.6 %
+100 basis points 4.7 % 4.2 %
Flat rates — % — %
-100 basis points (1.1)% — %
-200 basis points (1.3)% (1.5)%

The Company is generally asset sensitive as average interest-earning assets of $2.16 billion for the first quarter of 2023 greatly exceeded average interest-
bearing liabilities of $596.9 million. The table above on the projected impact of interest rate shocks results from a static balance sheet at March 31, 2023.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

The Company’s management, under the supervision and with the participation of the principal executive officer and the principal financial officer,
evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) as of the end of the period covered by this report and concluded that, as of such date, these controls and procedures
were effective.

There were no changes in the First Quarter of 2023 in the Company's internal control over financial reporting identified by the Company’s principal